



E. Merrick Parrott Associate Telephone: 919.835.4504 Direct Fax: 919.834.4564 merrickparrott@parkerpoe.com Atlanta, GA Charleston, SC Charlotte, NC Columbia, SC Greenville, SC Raleigh, NC Spartanburg, SC Washington, DC

March 9, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kimberley Campbell Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 N. Salisbury Street Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

> Re: Docket No. EMP-114, Sub 0 Oak Trail Solar, LLC – CPCN and Registration Notice of Pending Change of Ownership

Dear Chief Clerk:

Pursuant to R8-63(e)(4) and R8-66(h) of the North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission") Rules and Regulations, Oak Trail Solar, LLC ("Oak Trail") submits this letter to notify the Commission of a planned change in the upstream ownership of Oak Trail. It is anticipated that in mid-March, 2021, an internal change of control will occur. Oak Trail is currently a wholly-owned, direct subsidiary of First Solar Development, LLC. Upon completion of the internal change of control, FS Saguaro, LLC will acquire the direct ownership interests in Oak Trail. Oak Trail would remain a wholly owned indirect subsidiary of First Solar, Inc., as described in the CPCN application.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ E. Merrick Parrott

cc: Dominion Energy North Carolina (via US Mail)

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein LLP PNC Plaza 301 Fayetteville Street Suite 1400 Raleigh, NC 27602-0389 t 919.828.0564 f 919.834.4564 www.parkerpoe.com

PPAB 6156090v1

VERIFICATION

STATE OF COUNTY OF 212160 -DS BD

Signature of Owner's Representative or Agent

Omar Aboudaher Authorized Representative Title of Representative or Agent

OMAR ABOUDATIER Typed or Printed Name of Representative or Agent

The above-named person personally appeared before me this day and, being first duly sworn, says that the facts in the foregoing document and statements thereto attached are true as he or she believes.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this $\frac{3^{++}}{2^{++}}$ day of March, 2021.

My Commission Expires: 3.31.2023

[Seal]

hiel

Signature of Notary Public

ne

Name of Notary Public – Typed or Printed

CHLOE HOGAN Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 03-31-2023 Notary ID 130173630

<u>Mar 09 2021</u>